(2) Other net interest income includes Security Lending, Leverage and other (mainly marketing costs). Other interest-earning assets include Security

Lending and Leverage. See page 46 for details
(3) Lending: only interest income
(4) Gross margins: interest income related to financial investments, lending, leverage, security lending  on interest-earning assets

(2)

6

Gross margins (4)

60.1 58.5 57.7

10.6 11.0

38.8 43.3

11.1
2.9

3Q19

-1.7

10.9
2.8

4Q19

69.7

4Q18

237.8

-9.3

278.7

236.3

FY19

10.3

FY18

-2.4

3.1

71.1 69.8

281.3

-2.6 -8.6

-1.9%

-0.1%

+0.9%

Financial Investments Lending Other Cost of funding
(1) (1) (3) (2)

o/w UC Bonds o/w other Bonds

31.033.4 119.4 98.436.5 31.0 28.5 155.9 126.9

18.5 25.6 27.7 63.0 95.8

1.29% 1.17% 1.11% 1.30% 1.20%

Cost of deposits 1M Euribor

-0.04% -0.04% -0.03% -0.04% -0.04%

-0.37% -0.42% -0.45% -0.37% -0.40%

0.33% -0.39% -0.24% -0.14%

Eurirs 5y

0.35%

Net interest income (2/2)

Further improvements for a diversified asset side.

Sensitivity analysis +100bps / -100bps parallel shift: +129mln NII / -119mln NII

(1) Sovereign Supranational & Agencies
(2) Other includes: 0.6bn France, 0.6bn Ireland, 0.4bn Austria, 0.4bn Belgium, 0.3bn Germany, 0.3bn USA, 0.1bn Portugal, 0.1bn Poland in avg FY19
(3) Calculated on nominal value as of Dec.31st, 2019

5.0

1.0 0.4

17.8

4Q18

0.0

7.9

4.3

3.6

FY19

3.2

1.1 0.4

21.6

7.5

1.2
0.6

19.9

3Q19

9.8

3.8

0.5 0.2

4Q19

3.4

0.0

8.1

FY18

4.3

3.5
3.9

9.2

1.0 0.3

3.2 2.6 2.9

3.8

20.6

17.2

+21.5%

+4.5%
+16.1%

Spain UC bonds

Italy

SSA

Other Govies Covered Bonds
(2)

UC bonds and Govies run-offs, eop bn

UC Bonds avg spread vs Eur1M, bps

Avg Bond portfolio FY19 (excl. UC Bonds):

11.8bn, +59.7% y/y, +10.4% q/q

70% (3) at fixed rate, avg yield: 86bps

Bond Portfolio, avg bn

7

0.1

0.9

0.0

1.8

0.0 0.0 0.0

1.1

1.9

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
0

2.2

0.9

2
0

2
2

1.1

0.5
0.0

2
0

2
3

0.9

0.6

0.1

2
0

2
4

1.8

0.1

2
0

2
5

2.1

1.3

2.0

0.1

2
0

2
6

2
0

2
7

2.1

2.9

2
0

2
8

1.5

0.3

2
0

2
9

2.8

1.4

1.7

1.6
1.9

2.1 2.0

3.1

UC Bonds Govies & SSA Covered Bonds

Residual maturity total portfolio: 4.6 yrs

o/w UC Bonds: 2.0 yrs

o/w Govies: 6.0 yrs

227 234 145 188 157

(1)

Commissions and Trading Income

Fees and commissions grew +8.2% y/y. Sustainable growth generating recurring

revenues, with Management fees up +11.7% y/y. Revamped Brokerage

Fees and Commissions, mln

mln

8
(2) Adj. Trading Income excluding non recurring items: Voluntary Scheme: -3.0mln gross, -2.0mln net (1Q19: -0.4mln gross, -0.3mln net;

2Q19: -4.3mln gross, -2.9mln net; 3Q19: +0.4mln gross, +0.3mln net; 4Q19: +1.4mln gross, +0.9mln net)

5.9

11.6

15.3

44.3 44.8

4Q19 4Q18 FY19 3Q19 FY18

Trading Income, mln

58.0 58.3 56.1

18.2 20.0 20.8

74.7

77.3

206.8